## Supplementary Order Paper.

## HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.

Friday, the 5th Day of June, 1936.

SHOPS AND OFFICES AMENDMENT BILL.

Amendments proposed by His Excellency the Governor-General:

Clause 6, subclause (1): To insert, after the word "provided" in the fifth line of this subclause, the word "for".

Clause 6, subclause (2): To omit the words "the principal Act relating to payment for overtime" at the end of this subclause, and substitute the words "subsection three of the next succeeding section".

Clause 7, subclause (1): To omit the word "and" after the words "the principal Act" in the third line of this subclause, and substitute the words "or by".

Clause 8, subclause (2): To omit this subclause.

Clause 8, subclause (3): To insert, after the words "as amended by this section" in the third line, the words "in respect of any period of employment after the commencement of this Act"; and by adding to the subclause the words "and the rate of such payment shall be determined as if subsection one of this section had been in force during the whole period of such employment".

Clause 11: To omit the words "of the foregoing provisions of this Act"; to insert, after the word "seven", the words "of this Act".

Clause 13, subclause (5): To omit the expression "shop-assistants", and substitute the word "assistants".

Clause 20, subclause (1): To insert, after the words "amended by" in the second line, the words "section eight of".

Clause 22: To omit the words "the principal Act relating to payment for overtime" in the fourth line, and substitute the words "subsection three of section seven of this Act".

Clause 24: To add the following proviso:—

Provided that nothing herein shall be construed to reduce the rate of wages payable to any worker, pursuant to any award or industrial agreement, or to increase his working-hours as fixed by any such award or agreement.